

No. 21-1158

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH PERCOCO,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BARRY A. BOHRER
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN,
FERRIS, GLOVSKY &
POPEO, P.C.
666 Third Ave.
New York, NY 10017

MICHAEL L. YAEGER
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
405 Lexington Ave.,
36th Floor
New York, NY 10174

YAAKOV M. ROTH
Counsel of Record

BRINTON LUCAS
BRETT WIERENGA
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
yroth@jonesday.com

MATTHEW J. RUBENSTEIN
JONES DAY
90 South 7th St.
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINION BELOW	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
PROVISION INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	4
A. The Honest-Services Doctrine	5
B. The <i>Margiotta</i> Theory	8
C. The Underlying Facts	13
D. The Indictment and Trial	15
E. The Second Circuit’s Decision.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT	21
I. <i>MARGIOTTA</i> WAS WRONG FROM ITS INCEPTION	21
A. Private Citizens Owe No Duties To Act in the Public Interest.....	21
B. Reliance and Control Do Not Generate a Duty To Provide Honest Services	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. <i>MARGIOTTA</i> IS NOW ALSO FORECLOSED BY THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	29
A. <i>Skilling</i> Shut the Door on Novel Theories of Honest-Services Fraud	29
B. <i>McDonnell</i> Limited Federal Bribery Law to the Sale of Official Powers.....	34
III. <i>MARGIOTTA</i> OFFENDS CONSTITUTIONAL NORMS	38
A. The Second Circuit's Standard Chills First Amendment Activity	38
B. The Second Circuit's Standard Interferes with State Prerogatives.....	42
C. The Second Circuit's Standard Is Vague, Open-Ended, and Subject to Abuse	44
IV. REJECTING <i>MARGIOTTA</i> REQUIRES REVERSAL	47
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	41
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	41
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	22
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	28
<i>Cheese Shop Int’l, Inc. v. Steele</i> , 303 A.2d 689 (Del. Ch. 1973).....	26
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	39, 41, 42
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advert., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	38
<i>City of Hope Nat’l Med. Ctr. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 181 P.3d 142 (Cal. 2008).....	24
<i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984).....	36, 37
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	46
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	42
<i>Hall v. Schoenwetter</i> , 686 A.2d 980 (Conn. 1996).....	24
<i>In re Jennings' Est.</i> , 55 N.W.2d 812 (Mich. 1952)	27
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	43
<i>Lee v. LPP Mortg. Ltd.</i> , 74 P.3d 152 (Wyo. 2003)	25
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	22
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991).....	40
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	40
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	3, 17, 19, 29, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 41, 42, 43, 44, 47, 48
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	6, 7, 8, 12, 17, 19, 21, 29, 30, 32, 33, 44, 45, 46
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Rubenfeld</i> , 339 N.Y.S.2d 623 (Civ. Ct. 1972).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014).....	38
<i>Regions Bank v. Schmauch</i> , 582 S.E.2d 432 (S.C. Ct. App. 2003).....	25
<i>Shushan v. United States</i> , 117 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1941).....	5
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	3, 5, 7, 8, 19, 21, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 36, 37, 46
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 1204 (2009).....	7
<i>Trs. of Jesse Parker Williams Hosp. v. Nisbet</i> , 14 S.E.2d 64 (Ga. 1941)	27
<i>United States v. Adler</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 583 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	2, 12, 31
<i>United States v. Birdsall</i> , 233 U.S. 223 (1914).....	35
<i>United States v. Bohonus</i> , 628 F.2d 1167 (9th Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991) (en banc)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Frost</i> , 125 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 1997).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. George</i> , 477 F.2d 508 (7th Cir. 1973).....	6
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 790 F.2d 1290 (6th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	23
<i>United States v. Holzer</i> , 840 F.2d 1343 (7th Cir. 1988).....	12, 30
<i>United States v. Isaacs</i> , 493 F.2d 1124 (7th Cir. 1974).....	5
<i>United States v. Kenney</i> , 185 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>United States v. Mandel</i> , 591 F.2d 1347 (4th Cir. 1979).....	5, 21
<i>United States v. Margiotta</i> , 688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982)	2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Margiotta</i> , 811 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1982)	12
<i>United States v. McClain</i> , 934 F.2d 822 (7th Cir. 1991).....	39, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 323 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2003)	12, 22, 31, 49
<i>United States v. Ochs</i> , 842 F.2d 515 (1st Cir. 1988)	33
<i>United States v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 676 (D. Mass. 1942).....	6
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	37
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 601 F. Supp. 685 (S.D.N.Y.).....	25
<i>United States v. Rooney</i> , 37 F.3d 847 (2d Cir. 1994)	49
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003) (en banc)	27
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , 948 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2020)	48
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	12, 30
<i>United States v. Sorich</i> , 523 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931).....	22
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 240 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>United States v. Urciuoli</i> , 513 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2008)	35
<i>United States v. Warner</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	12, 31
<i>Yenchi v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.</i> , 161 A.3d 811 (Pa. 2017)	25
<i>Zastrow v. Journal Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 718 N.W.2d 51 (Wis. 2006)	24, 26
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 201	34, 36, 37
18 U.S.C. § 666	15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1343	15
18 U.S.C. § 1346	4, 7, 8, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 27, 29, 30, 31, 33, 36, 37, 43, 44
18 U.S.C. § 1349	15
18 U.S.C. § 1951	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 107	43
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 73.....	43
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 74.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Robert Batey, <i>Vagueness and the Construction of Criminal Statutes-Balancing Acts</i> , 5 VA. J. SOC. POL'Y & L. 1 (1997)	31, 39
Jordi Blanes i Vidal <i>et al.</i> , <i>Revolving Door Lobbyists</i> , 102 AM. ECON. REV. 3731 (2012)	39
G.G. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> § 482 (rev. 2d ed. 1978)	27
Craig M. Bradley, <i>Foreword: Mail Fraud After McNally and Carpenter: The Essence of Fraud</i> , 79 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 573 (1988)	31
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Modern Mail Fraud: The Restoration of the Public/Private Distinction</i> , 35 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 427 (1998)	31
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>The Metastasis of Mail Fraud: The Continuing Story of the 'Evolution' of A White-Collar Crime</i> , 21 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1 (1983)	31, 45
Kim Eisler, <i>Hired Guns: The City's 50 Top Lobbyists</i> , Washingtonian (June 1, 2007)	39
Ron Elving, <i>Who Is Clinton Confidant Sidney Blumenthal?</i> , NPR (May 20, 2015)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	23
Thomas Franck & Dan Mangan, <i>Senate GOP Suggests Biden Fed Nominee Sarah Bloom Raskin Used Government Ties To Help Financial Tech Firm,</i> CNBC (Feb. 3, 2022)	45
Daniel J. Hurson, <i>Limiting the Federal Mail Fraud Statute - A Legislative Approach,</i> 20 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 423 (1983)	22, 23, 31
John Calvin Jeffries, Jr., <i>Legality, Vagueness, and the Construction of Penal Statutes,</i> 71 VA. L. REV. 189 (1985)	23, 30, 31, 39, 41, 44
David Mills & Robert Weisberg, <i>Corrupting the Harm Requirement in White Collar Crime,</i> 60 STAN. L. REV. 1371 (2008)	31
Evan Minsker, <i>Kanye West and Kim Kardashian Lobbied Trump in Effort to Free A\$AP Rocky,</i> PITCHFORK (July 18, 2019)	45
Geraldine Szott Moohr, <i>Mail Fraud and the Intangible Rights Doctrine: Someone to Watch Over Us,</i> 31 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 153 (1994)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ashley Parker & Josh Dawsey, <i>Trump’s Cable Cabinet: New Texts Reveal the Influence of Fox Hosts on Previous White House</i> , WASH. POST (Jan. 9, 2022)	45
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958)	22, 28
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)	24
<i>Revolving Door: Former Members of the 115th Congress</i> , OpenSecrets	39
